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Decision No'. ;;~·~·95· 

BEFORE l'BE PUBLIC trrlLI'IIES COMMISSION OF THE STAtE OF CALIFORNIA 

FRANK R. DANIElS, 

Complainant, 

vs. 

!BE PACIFIC TELEPHONE AND 
TELEGRAPH COMPAN'i, a corporation, 

Defendant. 

Case No. 6227 

Jose~h T. Fomo, for complainant. 
taWr, Felix ~ Hall. by A. J. Krappman, Jr., 

for defendant. 
Roger Amebergb., City Attorney, by Laurence R. 

Corcoran, intervener. 

OPINION 
~-- ..... -- .... -.-

By the complaint herein, filed on February 25, 1959, 

Frank R. Daniels alleges that prior to February 13, 1959, be was 

a subscriber and user of telephone service £urnisbedby defendant 

un<ler number CLinton 6-0344 at 1605 Silver Oak 'terrace, Los 

Angeles; dlat on or about February 13 7 1959, said telephone fac;..u­

ties were removed and c11seonnec:ted by the defendant pursuant. to 

instructions from the Los Angeles Police Depa.rtmellt:p which ~­

ment caused compla1nant to be arxested on or about said da.:t# on 
, , 

a charge of suspicion of violation of Section 337a of the, peoa1 

Code; that complainant did 'Dot use. and does not intel1d to ~ said 

,.' 
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facilities as iustrumentalities to violate the law; and 'that eom-, 

pla:Inant has made demand upon defendant that it restore said 

telephone service. 

On March 17, 1959, by Decision No. 58140 in Case No. 6227 ~ 

the Commission ordered that the telephone service be restored to 

complainant pending a hearing on the complaint. 

On March 26, 1959, the telephone company filed an 

answer, the principal allegation of whieh was that the telephone 

company, pursuant to Decision No. 41415, dated April 6, 1948:, in 

case No. 4930 (47 Cal. P.U.C. 853) on or about February 18, 1959, 

had reasonable cause to believe that the telephone service fur­

nished to complainant under number CLinton 6-0344 at 1605 Silver 

Oak 'terrace, Los Angeles, was being or was to be used as an instru­

men~ality directly or indirectly to violate or to aid and abet 

the violation of the law, and that haviDg such reasonable cause, 

defendant was required to disconnect service pursuant to this 

Commission's Decision No. 41415, supra. 

A public hearing on the complaint was held before 

Examiner Kent C. Rogers in Los Angeles, on April 14, 1959. 

The complainant testified that on or about February 13, 

1959, he was arrested at his residence at 1605 Silver Oak 'terrace 

on the charge of b001cmald.rlg, and his telephone was removed; that 

he at no time used his telephone for bookmakixJg purposes; that 

the telephone is necessary to him and he wants the same number, 

CLinton 6-0344, restored; and that if 'the telephone. service is 

restored he will not permit it to be used for illegal purposes. 

~ 
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Exhibit No. 1 is a. letter dated Feb1:'U4rY 17, 1959, f:rom 

the Administrative Vice Division of the Los Angeles Police De­

partment to the defendant advising the defendant that on 

February 13,. 1959, complainant' s telephone 'lmder number CLinton 

6-0344 was being used for the purposes of disseminating borse 

racixlg information, which was being used in connection with book­

mald.:og in violation of Section 337a of the Penal Code; that the 

telephone b..acl been confisca.ted; and requesting that the defendant 

disconnect the service. This letter was received by the defendant 

on February 18, 1959,. and a central office disconnection was 

effected pursuant thereto on February 20,. 1959,. and the service 

was reconnected pursuant to this Commissionts Decision No~ 

58140,. supra, on March 20,. 1959. The position of the telephone 

company was that it had acted with reasonable cause,. as that 

term. is used in Decision No. 414lS,. Sup:r3, in disconnecting the 

telephone service iuasmueh as it bad received the letter desig­

nated as Exhibit No'. 1. 

A police officer connected with the Ac'ftxtinistrative 

Vice Detail of the Los Angeles Police Department testified that 

on February 13, 1959·, defendant was arrested at his residence 

referred to above; that in these premises he found bundles of 

professional-type bettinS markers dated the clay before and prior 

dates; that also in the premises were found telephone numbers 

of various bettors and agents; that the betting markers recorded 
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over $100,000 1n $1 and. $5 bets; that the bets reflected on the 

beeting markers had been recorded at some other address and on 

s~ other tele~hone number; that the-bets on the beteing markers 

were not: made or :ecorded at complainant I s address; that this is 

not 4 pbone spot; and that the compla.il:tant' s address was simply 

.a. place where bookmakers kept records of their bOokm.akiDg 

operations • 

After full consideration of this record we find that 

the telephone company's action was based upon reasonable cause 

as that term is used in Decision No. 41415, supra. We further 

find that the evidence fails to show that complainant's telephone 

was used as an instrt.m2Cntality to violate or to aid and abet· the 

violation of the law. Complainant is therefore entitled to tele­

phone service. 

ORDER. 
-~-....- ...... 

The complaint of Frank R. Daniels against The Pacific 

Telephone and 'telegraph Company ~ a corporation~ having :been 

filed, a pubUe hearing having been held thercon~ the Cozmnission 

beiog fully advised in the premises and basing its decision upon 

the evidence of record and the findings herein, 

IT IS ORDERED that the order of the Commission in 

Decision No. 58140, dated March 17 1 1959 ~ temporarily restoring 

telephone service to complainant ~ be made permanent, such service 
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being subject to all duly authorized rules and regulations of the 

telephone company and to the existing applicable law. 
i 

The effective date of this order shall be the date 

hereof. 
&.n :Fr.m.clsco' Dated at _______ ~-----., California, 

this :L2cnL day of __ .........;;;/...i2'""'2 .... 7M~~~~·_~_ 
-~ --


